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Please distribute this alert to any users within your agency who are responsible for leave without pay without benefits actions.


Employees Exhausting Leave Without Pay With Benefits and Moving to a Wage Position 

· Information regarding systems processing for employees exhausting leave without pay with benefits and being moved to a wage position


In accordance with SPF Absence provisions, an employee has limited return rights after commencing leave without pay without benefits. As a result, agencies may transfer the employee to an unfunded wage position to free the funded position so that it may be backfilled. 

Management Directive 530.11 – Benefit Rights of Permanent and Temporary Employees, states that “once an employee has been defined as permanent for benefit purposes, that condition cannot be changed unless certain conditions are met.” If an agency elects to transfer an employee on a leave without pay without benefits to an unfunded wage position, the employee’s Employee Group and Subgroup must not be changed. If it is changed it will effect eligibility for benefits should the employee return, or impact retiree health benefits if the employee retires. 

Questions regarding this policy should be directed to ra-benhelp@pa.gov. 


Questions? 
If you have any questions regarding this alert, please submit an HR help desk ticket in the time category.  You may also call the HR Service Center, Agency Services & Operations Division at 877.242.6007, Option 2. 
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